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UPDATED REPORT OF OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE IN
O.A. NO: 231/2014
IN RE: DOABA PARYAVARAN SAMITI VERSUS STATE OF U.P & ORS.

I._BACKGROUND

The applicant in 0.A.231/2014 alleged that discharge of industrial effluent in rivers is
negatively affecting the surface water (Kali Nadi, Krishna and Hindon rivers) and
groundwater in the region. Furthermore, water pollution is having health implications for

the inhabitants.

Il._ORDERS PASSED BY HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL IN O.A 231/2014

Hon’ble Tribunal passed an order dated 07.08.2020 in continuation of order dated
28.02.2020 on the issue of remedial measures for the industrial or other pollution in Kali
Nadi, Krishni and Hindon Rivers resulting in diseases and deaths of inhabitants of the area.
The Tribunal considered the report filed by the Oversight Committee on 30.07.2020, apart
from the report of the Chief Secretary filed on 05.08.2020. The summary of the report of the
report had been stated in the order and the Hon’ble Tribunal accepted all the
recommendations made by the Oversight Committee. On due consideration, it directed the
Chief Secretary, U.P. to ensure compliance of thereof.

Further it was directed that:

“It will be appropriate that the Chief Secretary ensures filing of a consolidated
reply instead of separate representation and separate replies by different
Departments of the State. A unified approach in matters of this nature is
necessary so that shifting of blame from one Department to the other can be
avoided. The Oversight Committee may also file its further report before the next
date. River Hindon is one of 351 polluted river stretches and steps have to be
taken for restoration of water quality in terms of orders of this Tribunal in OA
673/18 by executing the action plan already prepared on the subject in a time-
bound manner. EC has to be recovered if deadlines are not adhered to. The action
plans inter alia require interception of drains to destined STPs, adoption of insitu
remedial measures in intermediary phase, utilisation of treated sewage,
demarcation and regulation of flood plain zone. River Hindon joins Yamuna which
then joins Ganga. Still, no meaningful actions are being taken for years together.
The river is practically dead and needs to be restored in the interest of the
environment and public health. Meaningful progress must be achieved by the
concerned departments including the Urban Development, Irrigation, the Jal
Nigam, and the Environment. All drains joining Kali, Krishni and Hindon should
have in situ remediation and plan for connectivity with the identified STP. The
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Chief Secretary may ensure that there is coordination among all the concerned
Departments in accordance with the action plan. The reports may be filed before
the next date of hearing”.

IIl._MONITORING BY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

A meeting was conducted by Oversight Committee to review the compliance status in O.A

231/2014 on 17.07.2020 and 21.07.2020.

1.

2.

Considering the issue of piped water supply in 148 villages, JMD, U.P. Jal Nigam had
informed that piped water supply was available in 45 villages. In the remaining 103
villages, work is under process in 102 villages. However, in remaining 1 village due to
land issue work had not yet started. Out of the 102 villages, he had informed that
work was expected to be finished in 29 villages by September,2020 and in rest 73
villages by Dec,2020. In the 102 villages where work is under process, more than
8000 handpumps have been fitted so as to provide potable water. The Committee
was dissatisfied by the progress as it was promised by the Chief Engineer, U. P Jal
Nigam in meeting held by Oversight Committee dated 30.1.2020 that 40 tube wells
would be complete by March, 2020 and 63 would be complete by April, 2020 and
through them piped water supply would be provided to the affected villages by June,
2020.

Taking into account the issue of STP at Muzaffarnagar, Budhana and Saharanpur, the
officials had informed that work had not started at any place. The usual explanation
that project is awaiting approval from NMCG was submitted.

Considering the matter of phyto/bioremediation in drains, UPPCB informed that
there are total 8 drains in the region out of which 6 are non-compliant. Official from
Saharanpur informed that phytoremediation work was still incomplete as only 14 km
stretch has been covered and rest is left. UPPCB had imposed penalty of Rs.1 crore
regarding non-compliance in this matter. Similarly, in Muzaffarnagar,
phytoremediation work had not been initiated so UPPCB had imposed penalty of Rs.
3.5 crore and had sent notice to respective Nagar Palikas.

In the issue of 230 defaulting units, UPPCB apprised the Committee that all these
units were sealed and total 9.4crore penalty was imposed out of which 3.70 crore

had been realized. Consent to operate was not provided to units which had not paid



5.

the penalty and were strictly directed to pay the EC. It was made clear to the units’
owners that in case of non-payment EC will be recovered by means of land revenue.

The Health Dept. had informed that no health camps could be organised due to
Covid-19 pandemic. Still instructions had been passed on to the Chief Medical Officer
of the district to collect information about cancer patients , patients suffering from
diseases caused by polluted water along with patients having co-morbidities under

the Dastak Abhiyaan run by the Dept.

Another meeting was conducted by the Oversight Committee on 27.01.2021 regarding

this matter in which the updated compliance status was discussed.

IV. LATEST COMPLIANCE STATUS

In order to review the latest compliance status the Oversight Committee held a meeting on

27.01.2021 regarding O.A 231/2014. The minutes of meeting are attached as Annexure I.

The latest and updated status issue wise is presented below:

1.

Issue- Piped water supply in affected 148 villages

Action taken : As per the compliance submitted by U.P. Jal Nigam out of total 148
Villages work has been already completed in 103 villages. Work of piped water
supply is complete in 103 villages while in rest 44, in 21 villages work is complete but
in 23 villages water is being supplied through direct pumping with the help of DG
sets as power connection is awaited. It is expected to be granted and work would be
complete within 1 month (Refer Annexure ll).

Issue-Work of STP in Muzaffarnagar,Budhana and Saharanpur

Action taken : In Muzaffarnagar (22 MLD) and Budhana (10 MLD) STPs tender has
been finalized and work has been initiated. The work of making boundary wall has
been started at 22 MLD STP at Muzaffarnagar. Regarding Saharanpur, JMD, UP Jal
Nigam in the meeting held by Oversight Committee on 27.1.20 informed that the
DPR for STP at Saharanpur was sent to NMCG for approval which was sent back by
NMCG with certain observations. U.P Jal Nigam is preparing a reply on the
observations in cooperation with WEBCOS Pvt.Ltd.(consultancy firm). The same
would be sent to NMCG in February,2021

Issue- Tapping of drains

Action taken: Total 133 drains are present in the stretch of Hindon falling in
Saharanpur, Muzaffarnagar, Shamli and Ghaziabad. The details of drains is as
follows:

Number of tapped drains- 11



Number of partially tapped drains- 05

Number of drains which do not require tapping- 01

Number of drains to be tapped in ongoing projects — 11

Number of drains to be tapped in projects for DPRs sent/DPR under preparation — 102
Number of industrial drains — 03 (Refer Annexure II).

Issue- Bio/phytoremediation of drains

Action taken: Regarding bioremediation it was informed that bioremediation of
drains has taken place in Saharanpur, on Nagdehi and Dhamola drain. No progress
has been reported in other areas. In the meeting conducted by Oversight
Committee on 27.1.2021, it was informed by UPPCB that EC of Rs. 8.7 crore has been
imposed on 29 drains for the period July 2020 to January,2021. Reminders have
been sent to the local bodies for depositing the EC (Refer Annexure IV & V). Further,
a meeting was held at Chief Secretary level on 2.12.2020 in which it was discussed
that an appeal shall be filed before the Hon’ble Tribunal to extend the timelines for
completion of work of undertaking bio/phytoremediation on drains and provide
relaxation from EC (Refer Annexure lll).

Issue: Health camps in the affected area and preparation of micro plan to identify
causes of diseases

Action taken: Due to Covid-19 pandemic, health camps could not be organized.
Furthermore, considering the preparation of micro plan, under the Covid-19 health
survey the officials have been directed to identify patients of cancer along with
people having co-morbidities

Issue- EC imposed on 230 defaulting industries

Action taken: Rs. 11.32 crore has been imposed as Environmental Compensation on
defaulting industries for the period July 2020-Jan 2021, out of which Rs.4.14 has
been recovered. In compliance, further steps for recovery of arrears of
Environmental Compensation have to be taken , which is under progress.

Issue- All drains joining Kali, Krishni and Hindon should have in situ remediation
and plan for connectivity with the identified STP.
Action taken: No progress has been reported in this regard.

Issue- Performance guarantee of Rs. 5 crore
Action taken: Performance Guarantee of Rs 5 Crore directed by Hon’ble NGT on
15.3.19 is yet to be deposited by State Government



V. OBSERVATIONS BY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

U.P Jal Nigam has made an effort to meet the timeline of Dec,2020 to ensure piped water

supply in 148 affected villages. However, still in 23 villages water is being provided through

direct pumping as power connection is awaited. Furthermore, there has been no significant

progress in installation of any of three STPs proposed in the last one year.

Regarding

tapping of drains, progress is extremely slow with 113 drains being still untapped.

Moreover, bio/phytoremediation of drains as an interim measure has also not taken place.

Performance Guarantee of Rs 5 Crore directed by Hon’ble NGT on 15.3.19 has not yet been

deposited. No progress has been made regarding connectivity of drains joining Kali,Hindon
and Krishni with identified STP.

VI. SUMMARY OF COMPLIANCE STATUS

S.No. Directions by Concerned Compliance Compliance Status
Hon’ble NGT Department Status January 2021
September 2020 | (as of 27.1.2021)
1. Complete work of | U.P Jal Nigam, | Partially Partially Complied
piped water | Dept.of Complied
supply in 148 | Panchayati As per the compliance
villages by | Raj, UP. (Only 45 villages | submitted by U.P. Jal
31.3.2020. covered as of | Nigam out of total 148
23.07.2020 and in | Villages work has been
Rural rest 102 villages | already completed in
Development safe potable | 103. work of piped water
Department water  provided | supply is complete in 103
directed to supply through deep | villages while in rest 44,
safe drinking India  Mark Il |in 21 villages work is
water through handpumps) complete but in 23
tankers as villages water is being
intermediate supplied through direct
arrangement. pumping with the help of
of DG sets as power
connection is awaited. It
is expected to be granted
and work would be
complete within 1 month.
2. Complete work of | U.P Jal Nigam | Not Complied Partially Complied

STP by 31.3.2020

The State was
directed to
identify erring
officers for

suitable action in

Approval pending
from NMCG.

Basic engineering
design submitted
to NMCG in case
of Muzaffarnagar

In  Muzaffarnagar (22
MLD) and Budhana (10
MLD) STPs work has been
initiated. The work of
making boundary wall
has been started at 22
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this matter.

and Budhana.

DPR submitted to
NMCG in case of
STP Saharanpur.)

No report
received regarding
action taken
against erring
officers.

MLD STP at
Muzaffarnagar.

Regarding  Saharanpur,
JMD, UP Jal Nigam in the
meeting held by
Oversight Committee on
27.1.2012 informed the
DPR for STP at
Saharanpur was sent to
NMCG for approval which
was sent back by NMCG
with certain
observations. U.P  Jal
Nigam is preparing a
reply on the observations
in  cooperation  with
WEBCOS Pvt. Ltd.
(consultancy firm). The
same would be sent to
NMCG in February, 2021

Vide order dated
28.2.2020 it was
directed to:

Identify untapped
drains and should
prepare a plan
with timelines and
completely tap
these drains at the
earliest. In the
mean time, they
should carry out
in-situ  treatment
in drains to reduce
the pollution load.
All those who fail
to control inflow of
untreated sewage
into  the river
should be
penalized on basis
of 'Polluter Pays'
principle and
prosecutions may
be initiated

U.P Jal Nigam

Partially
Complied

(drains have been
identified and EC
imposed on drains
in Saharanpur,

Shamli and
Muzaffarnagar)
Drains are

untapped in all
the districts.

Details of drains
not submitted

Partially Complied

From  Saharanpur to
Ghaziabad drains from

Saharanpur,

Muzaffarnagar, Shamli,
Ghaziabad &
Gautambudh Nagar
meets in River Hindon
whereas drains from

Meerut meets in Kli-East
and drains from Baghpat
meets in River Yamuna.
The treatment of drains
in Gautambudh Nagar is
in Jurisdiction of Noida

Authority. Hence in
Saharanpur,
Muzaffarnagar,  Shamli

and Ghaziabad there are
total 133 drains present
in the stretch of Hindon.

Number of tapped drains-
11




against officials in
districts where
timelines are not
adhered to.

Number of  partially

tapped drains- 05

Number of drains which
do not require tapping-
01

Number of drains to be
tapped in ongoing
projects — 11

Number of drains to be
tapped in projects for
DPRs sent/ DPR under
preparation — 102

Number of industrial
drains - 03
Bioremediation of | U.P Jal Nigam | Partially Partially Complied
drains at Complied
Saharanpur  and
Muzaffarnagar. In Saharanpur, | Regarding
UPPCB to carry out phytoremediation | bioremediation of drains
monitoring to done on 14 km | has taken place in
ascertain stretch only. Saharanpur, on Nagdehi
effectivengss' of n Muzaffamagar and Dhamola drain.
bio-remediation no progress in this | In the meeting conducted
within 30 days. regard. Penalty | by Oversight Committee
imposed in both | on 27.1.2021, it was
areas by UPPCB. informed by UPPCB that
EC of Rs. 8.7 crore has
been imposed on 29
drains for the period July
2020 to January,2021.
Reminders have been
sent to the local bodies
for deposition of EC.
Directions issued | Dept.of Not Complied
for organizing | Health and
health camps in | Family Health Camp | No progress further
the affected area | Welfare, U.p | Organised in | reported
December, 2019.

at regular intervals
and treatment of
all patients in the
high referral
specialized

However, due to
Covid-19

pandemic and
lockdown health
camps could not




hospitals

be organised in
last 3 months.

Micro plan to be | Dept.of Not Complied
prepared to cover | Health and
the entire stretch | Family A micro plan | No progress further
and identify cause | Welfare, U.P spgcifically not | reported
of ailments like being  prepared.
skin diseases, However, under
jaundice, cancer the Covid-19
etc in the health survey the
population in officials have been
concerned region directed to

identify  patients

of cancer along

with people

having co-

morbidities.
The State directed | UPPCB Partially Partially Complied
to ensure Complied
deposition of Rs.
940 Crore of (Rs.3.7 crore | Rs. 11.32 crore has been
Environment recovered. imposed as
Compensation Consent to | Environmental
imposed upon 230 operate not | Compensation on
defaulting  water provided if EC is | defaulting industries for
polluting not deposited) the period July 2020-Jan
industries and in 2021, out of which
case of default, to Rs.4.14 has been
initiate recovery of recovered. In compliance,
Environment procedure for recovery of
Compensation as arrears of Environmental
arrears of land Compensation is to be
revenue by way of done by way of
attachment of attachment of properties,
properties which is under progress.
In order to stop | U.P.Jal Nigam | No progress | No  further  progress
effluent reported. reported.

discharged from
illegal industries, it
is suggested that a
joint committee of
District
Administration,
Land owning
agency, Pollution




Control Board,
Electricity
Department and

Police be setup

8. Estimate for Harra | U.P Jal Nigam | Partially Partially Complied
Town Area Complied
Committee and
DPR for PWS in File of Harra Town | ® As per information
village-Biral, sanctioned and provided by U.P. Jal
District-Baghpat G.O is expected to Nigm one village Harra
be prepared be out by July 25, TAC distt. Meerut work
within a specified 2020. DPR of Biral, is in progress.
time-line/ or Baghpat e Village Biral, Distt.
within three sanctioned  and baghpat work is in
months tenders have been progress.
awarded. The
work is expected
to be complete by
March, 2021.
9. All drains joining | Urban Not Complied Not Complied
Kali, Krishni and | Development/
Hindon should | Rural
have in situ | Development
remediation and | & Panchayati
plan for | Raj/ U.P Jal
connectivity with | Nigam
the identified STP.
10. Performance u.p Jal Not Complied Not Complied

Guarantee of Rs 5
Crore directed by
Hon’ble NGT.

Nigam/ Urban
Development/
Rural
Development
& Panchayati
Raj

VII. RECOMMENDATIONS BY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

1.

Providing piped water supply in the affected 148 villages is the main issue of concern

in this case. The concerned authorities after repeated directions from Hon’ble

Tribunal and this Committee have progress, but still in 23 villages, piped water

supply is being provided through direct pumping by D.G sets as power connection is

awaited. In view of this, the Committee recommends that U.P Jal Nigam must ensure

compliance and submit a status report with the completion timelines.




2. Out of total 133 drains present in the stretch of Hindon, 113 drains are still untapped
or are in the process of getting tapped. No interim measure has been taken to
prevent flow of these drains into the rivers. The Committee recommends that UPPCB
must send the notices within one week for deposition of EC (total Rs.8.7 crore) to
the concerned local body and ensure realization at the earliest.

3. Regarding the work of STPs in Muzaffarnagar, Budhana and Saharanpur, the progress
of work is negligible. Work has been initiated in Muzaffarnagar and Budhana while in
Saharanpur, DPR has not yet been finalized. Usual explanations about shortage of
funds and pendency in approvals from higher authorities have been submitted in
every meeting. It is suggested that legal action be taken against the concerned
authority and EC be imposed by CPCB. Notice of EC be issued within one week.

4. From the latest information submitted by UPPCB, it was observed that EC realization
( Rs.4.14 crore) from 230 defaulting industries is much less than the imposed amount
(Rs.11.32 crore) which is now being done through attachment of properties. It is
recommended that for strict enforcement, progress in this regard must be submitted
to this Committee every month. Further, Chief Secretary must ensure deposition of
Performance Guarantee of Rs 5 Crore as directed by Hon’ble NGT on 15.3.19.

5. Department Of Health,UP must submit its report within a month about the ‘Dastak
Abhiyaan’ conducted during the Covid-19 pandemic under which it collected
information about the patients of cancer alongwith the people having co-
morbidities.

The Member Secretary, UPPCB is directed to send this report to the Registrar General,
National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi for placing the same before the Hon’ble

Tribunal with a copy to the Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh for necessary

action. The report also be uploaded on the website of the Committee.

27-01-2021 27-01-2021
X Anup Chandra Pandey X SVS Rathore
DrAnup Chandra Pandey Justice SVS Rathore
Member, Oversight Committee Chairman, Oversight Committee
Signed by: ANUP CHANDRA PANDEY Signed by: SURENDRA VIKRAM SINGH RATHORE

January 27, 2021
Annexures: As above

Please visit our website: oscngt.upsdc.gov.in for more information.
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Annexure-1

Meeting No. 97

MINUTES OF MEETING OF NGT OVERSIGHT COMIITTEE, U.P, LUCKNOW HELD ON
27.01.2021 IN O.A 231/2014 IN DOABA PARYAVARAN SAMITI VS. STATE OF UP

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING
Kok ok K
Present: Hon’ble Justice SVS Rathore, Chairman and
Dr.Anup Chandra Pandey, Member
Other participants:

Shri Anil, MD, U.P Jal Nigam

Shri Susheel Kumar Patel,JMD, U.P Jal Nigam

Shri Vivek Rai, Chief Environmental Officer, UPPCB
Shri A K Tripathi, CPCB

Shri Gyanendra, Nagar Ayukt, Saharanpur

e wnNe

The applicant in 0.A.231/2014 alleged that discharge of industrial effluent in rivers is
negatively affecting the surface water (Kali Nadi, Krishni and Hindon rivers) and
groundwater in the region. Hon’ble Tribunal passed an order dated 07.08.2020 in
continuation of order dated 28.02.2020 on the issue of remedial measures for the industrial
or other pollution in Kali Nadi, Krishni and Hindon Rivers resulting in diseases and deaths of
inhabitants of the area. The Tribunal considered the report filed by the Oversight
Committee on 30.07.2020, apart from the report of the Chief Secretary filed on 05.08.2020.
Water pollution is having health implications for the inhabitants.

In view of the above, the Oversight Committee held a meeting on 27.01.2021 to review the
compliance status as per the Hon’ble NGT directions in O.A 231/2014. The minutes of
meeting are presented below:

1. Piped water supply in affected 148 villages: JMD, U.P Jal Nigam informed that work
of piped water supply had earlier been completed in 103 villages. Water is being
supplied by pipeline in rest of the t 44 villages also. Out of these, in 21 villages and
Town Area Haraiyya work is complete but in 23 villages water is being supplied
through direct pumping by means of DG sets. Request for power connection for
connecting the Overhead tank in these 23 villages has been sent to the Power
Corporation which shall be granted and thus work would be complete within one
month from today. The Committee directed to ensure compliance within the said
timelines.

2. STP in Muzaffarnagar, Budhana and Saharanpur: JMD, U.P Jal Nigam apprised the

Committee that boundary wall work at STP (22 MLD) in Muzaffarnagar has started.
Similarly, rehabilitation work of STP (32.5 MLD) in Muzaffarnagar is also in progress.
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Funds are available for these projects. Regarding STP (10 MLD) in Budhana, it was
informed that work has started (5 percent progress registered) and it is anticipated
to be complete by June,2022. Furthermore, the DPR for STP at Saharanpur was sent
to NMCG for approval which was sent back by NMCG with certain observations. U.P
Jal Nigam is preparing a reply on the observations in cooperation with WAPCOS Pvt.
Ltd.(consultancy firm). The same would be sent to NMCG in February, 2021.

3. Phyto/bioremediation of drains: Chief Environmental Officer, UPPCB informed that
EC has been imposed on 29 drains in the entire stretch of Hindon from Saharanpur
to Ghaziabad. No progress has been made regarding phyto/bioremediation of drains,
thus, UPPCB has imposed EC of 8.7 crore for the period July,2020-Jan,2021.
Reminders have also been sent to local bodies for taking up interim measures.
Further, it is mentioned that in the meeting held at Chief Secretary level on
2.12.2020 it was discussed that an appeal shall be filed before the Hon’ble Tribunal
to extend the timelines for completion of work of undertaking bio/phytoremediation
on drains and provide relaxation from EC. The Committee directed UPPCB to submit
local body wise breakup of tapped, untapped drains as well as the detailed status of
phyto/bioremediation on these drains.

4. Phyto/bioremediation in Saharanpur: Nagar Ayukt, Saharanpur informed in the
meeting that bioremediation work has been done on two drains viz.. Nagdehi and
Dhamola drain. Continuous monitoring of water quality parameters such as BOD/DO
etc. is done in coordination with UPPCB.

5. Environmental Compensation on defaulting industries: Chief Environmental Officer,
UPPCB informed that EC of 11.32 crore has been imposed for the period July,2020 to
Jan,2021. Out of the imposed amount Rs.4.14 has been recovered so far. The
Committee directed to ensure recovery of the entire amount at the earliest.

27-01-2021 27-01-2021
X Anup Chandra Pandey X SVS Rathore
Dr Anup Chandra Pandey Justice SVS Rathore
Member, Oversight Committee Chairman, Oversight Committee
Signed by: ANUP CHANDRA PANDEY Signed by: SURENDRA VIKRAM SINGH RATHORE

January 27, 2021

Please visit our website: oscngt.upsdc.gov.in for more information.
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E-mail- ceganga_upjn@yahoo.in Annexure-2
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Reply on Points of Discussion in QA 231/2014 “Doaba Paryawaran Samiti vs.

State of Uttar Pradesh” for meeting of Oversight Committee, NGT, UP,

Lucknow scheduled on 27.01.2021 at 11:00 am through V/C

SL Points of Discussion Reply
No
1 | What has been_lhc progress in ensuring piped | All 148 villages (147 Villages + Harra TAC) have been
water supply in 148 Villages of the area? | covered with piped water supply by direct pumping.
Specify the number of Villages where in the | Note:-
water connection has bee ided? = . o e
e ce In 23 Villages water supply is being done through
direct pumping by D.G. set as power connection is still
awaited from power supply agency.
2 What is the status of Piped water supply in | In Harra TAC, partially pipe water supply by direct
village Harra Town? Pumping has been started and rest of the work is in
progress, it will be fully covered by direct pumping by
dt. 31.03.2021.
3 | How many drains are still untapped in the | From Saharanpur To Ghaziabad, drains from
region? Saharanpur, Muzaffarnagar, Shamli, Ghaziabad &
Gautambudh Nagar meets in River Hindon where as
drains from Meerut meets in River Kali-East and drains
from Baghpat meets in River Yamuna. The treatment of
drains in Gautambudh Nagar is in Jurisdiction of Noida
Authority. Thus, in Saharanpur, Muzaffarnagar, Shamli
and Ghaziabad, there are total 133 drains present in the
stretch of Hindon. The status of I & D of these drains is
as follows:
Sl Description No.
1 | Tapped Drains 11
2 | Partially tapped 05
3 | Not required tapping 01
4 | Industrial Drains 03
Sub-Total 20
5 | Untapped Drains Status-
a | To be tapped in on-going project 11
b | To be tapped in PFR/DPR submitted | 102
for approval to SMCG/NMCG
Sub-Total 113
Grand Total 133
If untapped, then has any interim measure Not related to UPIN.
taken place ?
4 | What is the provision of imposing EC on Not related to UPJN,
untapped drains? Has any such action taken
till date in this region?
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No @
5

Points of Discussion

Reply

~][. was directed to immediately start

bioremediation of  Saharanpur  and
Muzaffarnagar drains for the treatment of
sewage gap in river Hindon and UPPCB to
carry out monitoring to ascertain effectiveness
of bio-remediation within 30 days. What has
been the progress so far?

Not related to UPJN.

6 |In the meeting dated 21.07.2020, UP. Jal
Nigam informed that tenders have been
finalized for STP in Muzaffarnagar and
Budhana and within 24 months they aim 1o
complete the work. In case of Saharanpur.
DPR has been submitted and approval from

NMCG is awaited. What is the progress so
far?

In Muzaffarnagar and Budhana STPs, works are under
progress (overall progress 5% each). Likely to be
completed by 06/2022.

DPR for 1&D and STP works at Saharanpur was
submitted to NMCG, New Delhi vide letter no. 526/06-
612T/SMCG-UP/01 dated 08.06.2020. Observations on
DPR were received from NMCG vide their letter no.
Pr/22012/8/2020-Tech  Construction NMCG dated
15.12.2020. The DP’R is being revised by WAPCOS
(appointed by NMCG) and is likely to be submitted by
28.02.2021 after incorporating the raised observations.

7 | The issue of STPs is lingering on from last
many days, any action taken against the erring

/ﬁ ‘
(Devendra Kumar)
Dy. Sec. (co-ordination)

officers?
8 | How much EC has been imposed and realized Not related to UPJN.
till date from the defaulting units in the area?
& Q /L
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(Sarvesh Kumar)
Chief Engineer (Gzb Zone)
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Annexure-4

Additional information required regarding OA 231/2014 Doaba
Paryavan Samiti Vs. State of UP and Ors.

1. EC has been imposed on 29 drains of Hindon catchment area vide
Board's letter no G 32922/C-4/RRC-II/2020 dated-
16.06.2020 from July, 2020 onwards @ of Rs. 5.0
Lakh per drain/month which amounts to 8.70 Crores
from the period of 1st July, 2020 till 31-12-2020.

2. For 6 drains of Muzaffarnagar and 2 drains of Shamli the process
of EC imposition is already underway @ of Rs. 5 Lakh per
drain/month from July, 2020.

3. Rs. 4.14 Crore has been recovered against
Environmental Compensation of Rs. 11.32 Crore
imposed by Board on 243 defaulting industries till
now. Procedure for recovery of arrears of
Environmental Compensation is to be done by way of
attachment of properties, which is under progress.
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Annexure-5

Details of Untapped/Partially Tapped Drain in catchment area of 12 polluted
stretches of Rivcr in U.P.

Hindon Saharanpur Dhamola Drain Un Qpp/ d
Hindon Saharanpur Star Paper Mill Drain Untapped
Hindon Saharanpur Bajaj Sugar Drain Untapped |
Hindon Saharanpur Daya. Supar Drain Untapped |
Hindon Saharanpur Thasks Drain Untapped |
Hindon Saharanpur Nagdehi Drain Untapped |
Hindon Saharanpur Badhai Khurd Drain Untapped ’
Hindon Muzaffarnagar Titawi Drain Untzpped
Hindon Muzaffarnagar Dhandhera Drain Untapped |
Hindon Muzaffarnagar Mansurpur Drain Untapped J
11 Hindon Muzaffarnagar Nyajipur Drain Unta cd
12 Hindon Muzaffarnagar Sharhli Road Drain Untapped
13 Hindon ‘Muczaffarnagar Khadarwala Drain Untapped
14 Hindon Muzaffarnagar Krishnapuri Drain Untapped
15 Hindon Muzaffarnagar Suzru Village Drain Untapped
16 Hindon Muzaffarnagar Nai Basti Khalapar Drain Untzpped
17 Hindon Shamli Shamli Drain Untapped
| 18 Hindon . Shamili Sikka Drain Untapped
19 | Hindon Ghaziabad Jawali Drain Untapped
20 Hindon Ghaziabad ._Hindonvihar Drain Untapped
21 Hindon Ghaziabad kailabhatta road drain Untapped
| 22 Hindon | Ghaziabad Arthala Drain Untapped
[ 23 ] Hindon [ Ghaziabad . Indirapuram Drain Untapped
[(24 | Hindon | Ghaziabad PratapVihar Drain . Untapped
[ 25 -] Hindon Ghaziabad Dasna Drain Untapped
[ 26 | Hindon Ghaziabad Karedha Drain Untapped
| 27 | Hindon - Meerut Sardhana Drain Untapped
{ 28 ] Hindon Meerut Kinauni Drain Untapped
! 29 r Hindon Meerut . Ramala Drain Untapped
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